AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KITCHELL/CEM, INCORPORATED

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey,
a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated
(hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR
(collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on February
21, 2014 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide project management services during the Schematic Design
Phase through the Bid Phase (hereinafter, “services”) for the Monterey County Jail Housing Addition
(hereinafter, “Project”) through June 30, 2016 for an amount not to exceed $2,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 28, 2016 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 17)
to extend the term for three (3) additional months through September 30, 2016 with no increase in the not
to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 12, 2016 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 2”) to extend the term for nine (9) additional months through June 30, 2017 with no increase in the
not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR was scheduled to complete all services by no later June 30, 2016 but
delays in the Project schedule and state approvals for the Project occurred; and

WHEREAS, additional time beyond June 30, 2017 is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete all
services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for six (6) additional

months to December 31, 2017 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to
continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from November 5, 2013 to December 31, 2017, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

g This Amendment No. 3 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 1 of 2

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated

Jail Housing Addition

RMA — Public Works — Architectural Services

Term: November 5, 2013 — December 31, 2017

Not to Exceed: $2,000,000.00



4. The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment
No. 3.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

CO Y OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated
Confracis/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Date: 5—_ 3‘ , 7 By: |
Its: FDWID G‘P\» T S; \)f

(Pript Name and Title) l

Date: ‘z'f\‘,/j'\ -D\-‘\

Approved as to Form and Legality ) i ecretary, CFO, Treasuter or

Office of the Cor 1 Assistant Treasurer)
2 ; /2/ 1¢ =
< v /’fl’clméc g #vﬁg;mfgl , d’ﬁzt §6¢£ Ay
Robert M, Shaw (Print Name and Tifle)

Deputy County Counsel]

Date: /-' 27-22/7 Date: “I/L'{/}DI?

Approved as to Fiscal Hregvisi
By: -

“AuditoffConfroller

Date D

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

=

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corparation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is & parinership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of a partner who has anthority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual skall set forth tke name of the business, if any, and skall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 2 of 2

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated

Jail Housing Addition

RMA — Public Works — Architectural Services

Term: November 5, 2013 — December 31, 2017

Not to Exceed: $2,000,000.00



gy "
ACORD
e

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDDNYYY)
_BiSi2018

THIS CERTIFICATE I8 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTE UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGCT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate heolder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or ba endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain pelicies may require an endorsement. A statemeont on
this certificate doas not confer rights to the certificate holdar In lieu of such sndorsement{s).

e A et el o o
, Lenud «ou FHONE e AKX
Richardson, TX 75080 o B72:72-8004 [ @ non  o72-687-0804
ADDRESS: accountmanagers@acig.com
INSURER{S] AFFORDING COVERAGE BAIGH
WWW, Cig.com INSURER A : American Contractorg Ins. Co. RRG 12300
WSURED ;
Klichell CEM, Inc. . IN&URERB: ACIG Insurance Company 19984
2450 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 500 Lot
Sacramento CA 95833 INSURER D :
INSURER B :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 31249585 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 70 CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACY OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

LTR TYPE OF BISURANGE ﬁ'qm FOLICY NUMBER A m% LIMITE )
A | /| FOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY v GL18FPADOO2 8/1/2016 | 6/M/2020 | zacH OGCURRENGCE $ 1,000,000
A GL1iBPBO002 (GL XS) 81/2018 | 6/1/2020
CLAIME-MADE | / | OCCUR EMISES nea] | $ 100,000
020
A | GL18PC0002 {(GL XS) 6/1/2016 | 6/1/2 e [ 5,000
|| PERSONAL AADVINARY | $ 1,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GEMERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY & D Loc PRODLCTS - COMP/OF AGG 2,000,000,
OTHER: §
AUTOMORRLE LIABILITY cﬁEﬁ‘% BINGLE LIMIT P
ANY AUTO BODLY INIURY (Perparson) | $
H oy SoHEDULED BODLY INJURY (For acsidant)| §
HIRED NON-CWNED | PROPERTY DAMAGE "
AUTOS ONLY ALTOS ONLY | (Par accidant)
$
|__|UMBRELLALIAR | |gcour EACH OGGURRENCE 3
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
DEC | IREI’ENTIONS Qﬁ r 1g;ﬂ $
WORKERE COMPRNBATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y | TUTE
B ANYPROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE L WGAOOD006516 61/2016 | G/1/2017 EL, BACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000}
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? LT_I NIA ——
{Mandatory In m:)der ) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
e TN OF GPERATIONS below ELL. DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | § 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (AGORD 101, Additenal Remerks Schacule, may ba attached if more apace ks reguirad)

4800C7 Monterey 8819 Jall Housing Add
Addltional Insured endorsemert attached.

Salinas CA 93901

Conh'actsfPurchas%g Department
188 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
4800C77 Montarey ]
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANCELLED B
County of Montere EFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL. BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE

g T
ohe ot o QN
Mighesl J. O'Nell ~ L_—(OL'C

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

312435565

16/1% 14EA OL5/S orlaess KCRetro CA AZ NV | Kachy Wilaon

© 1984-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD

g certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously imsued cert.ii:l.mtas.

B/5/2015 1:38:87 PM {CDT) | Page 1 of 2




ACORL" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE SR
(N7 612017 8/5/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES MOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEMD OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFCRDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IPORTANT: If the certificale holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tha policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.
It SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the lerms and conditlons of the policy, certain policles may require an endorssment. A statement on
this certificate does not sonfer rights to the certiflcate holder in Bou of stich endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Lackton Companiss jﬁu!..
8110 E. Union Avenue PHO FAX
Suite 700 'E‘&"E“‘m : L35 o
D CO 8023 ARDEERIS
(332;821 4-6000 il INGURER(S) AFFORBING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
mesuner A: The Charter Oak Fire Ingurance Company 25615
MSURED .
Kitchell CEM, Inc. INSLUREA B ;
1328704 2450 Venture Oaks Way, Suire 500 INSURER C 1
Sacramento, CA 95832 INSBUREA D ;
ISURERE :
INBURBR P ¢
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 14203702 REVISION NUMBER: ).9:6.8.9/0.9,4

THIS 18 TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
WNDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED O MAY PERTAR, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED 8Y PAID GLAIMS.

s TIEECE RSN el POLICY RUMBER IR | dggAeRn LINITS
COMMRRCIAL GENERAL LIABIITY NOT APPLICABLE EACH DCOURRENGE 8 XXXXXXK |
[ DAMAGE TO RENTED |
) oLamsanoe [ occum ( PREMIRES Ep coorance) | § XOOUXXXK |
[ MED EXP {Any one parson) § X000
] FERSONAL & ADVINURY | § SOOI
EN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GEMERAL AGGREQATE 3 XoOOX XX
POLICY e oG PRODHCTS - comMProp Aae | 8 00000TX
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOEILE LiABILITY v | n| DT8iosRies1e0 62006 | 6172007 DMEINED SIHGLELIMIT [ ¢ 2 0050, 500
| X | ANy AuTo BODILY INAURY (Perpercn) | 8 XRXKKXK |
M v T
PR DR
X | K08 ony AUTOS ONLY | (Par nockianh) § XXXHIEX
[P 8600004
UMBRELLALIAE | | ocoun NOT APFLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE | § XX XKXK |
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS MADE AQGREGATE [ 90,00 004
i $ EXRXRER |
WCRKERS COMPENSATION M
AND BEMELOYERS' LIABILITY YIN NOT APPLICABLE
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNERENECUTIVE E.L EACH ACGIDENT $ 30000 |
OFFIGEAMEMBER EXCLUDED? MIA DR
(unmﬁzmry I nr“% E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE) § XX XXX KX
DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below £.L_ DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT [ § XXXXKKK
A {Hired Anto Physical Damage N | N| DTSI0SE496163 6172016 afpmT Comp. Ded. $1,000
Coll, Ded. $1,000

ORSCRIPTION OF GRERATIONS /LOCATIONS { VEHIGLES {AGORD 101, Additfonal Harmarka Schedula, may be sttachad it more spaca la paguired)
RE: 460007 Monterey 8319 Jnil Housing Add, The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are included as additional insoreds, whess required
by wrilber! contrach.

GERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
éﬁoa?ofz M SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DEBCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Cun;?c:; Mm Degt. THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
168 W. Alisal St., 3rd Floor ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
Salinas CA 93901

; " C s MY

© 19882015 ACORD CORPOHATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are reglatered marks of ACORD




. |
ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE BMA/DINYYYY)
8/5/2016

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOL.DER.

THIS CERTIFICATE I8 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOE3 NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

IMPORTANT: I the certificata holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorgsd,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tarms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this cortificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s).

PROCUCER ACIG insurance Agency, Inc.

| NAE:
%?gr?apldsgﬁ ?;rr?(l e Stite 800 e 672-702:8004 [fA% nor: __972-887-0604
ADDRESS: accountmanagers@achy.com
INSURER(5) AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC #
wwaw. acig.com INSURER A ;
wﬂ]ﬁell CEM, Inc, INSURER B 1
2450 Venture Oaks Way, Sulte 500 INSURER G ;
Sacramento CA 95833 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INBURGR P : Slgadfast Insurance Company 28387

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 31248828

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREM IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLIGIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL[SUBR H
i TYPE OF NSURANCE HaD | Wvp POLICY NUNBER {ﬁ_’ﬁmliwfr':n mp&%rm LIS
COMMEBRGCIAL AENERAL LIABHITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
[ DAMAGE TO REN TED
| CLAIMB-MADE D OCCUR PRI I: OCLUIT [ ]
MED EXP {Ary one parson) ]
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
| GEN' AGEREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE ]
Jrower [ 8% [ e PRUDUIGTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
OTHER; §
AUTOMOBILE LIABLITY COMBINED SIRGLE LMIT 5
ANY ALTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
[ | owneD SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY {Per acoident)| §
|| AUTOR oMLY AUTOR
H NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE P
|| AlTOS anLY AUTOS ONLY | (Par accidert)
§
| | VHBRELLALKAB |  |gecur EACH OCCURRENCE ]
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
pep | | RETENTION § 5
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER G
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN ME L
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L, EACH ACCIDENT 3
OFFICERMEMBEREXCLURED? NIA
{Mandatory n NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] 5
W yaa, degariba uncar
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS bolow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT s
F |Contractar Professlonal/Pollutlon EOC 399932208 62016 |6M/2017  |Per Glaim $1,000,000
Liabillty *Aggregate $2,000,000

460CC7 Monteroy 8818 Jail Housing Add
Profasslonal/Pollution *Agg

inaurad. Limit will be reduced by payments of indemnity andfor expenses.

DESCRE'TION OF DPERATIONS fLOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Add(tional Ramarks Sehadule, may ba attached If neora space is required)

ate Jimit s total Insurance avallable for all claims presented within the polley peried for operations of

Contracts!PurcheI;g\{ng Department
168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor
Salinas CA 93901

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
4600C77 Monterey T
BHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 1 D RE
County of Montel CVE POLIGIES BE CANGELLED BEFO

THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

_ J s [
/;5( /“: . Y A,_‘-___,,.-L..}_-
Michael J. O'Neil

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
11249928 l 16/17 DL 1/2 | Kathy Wilson | B/5/20L6 1:46:36 PM ({DT! | Paga 1 of 1
This certifigate 15 and aup des ALL previously imeued certificatam.

© 1988-2015 ACORD GORPORATION. All Aghts resarved.

The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD




829
ADDITIONAL INSURED - AUTOMATIC STATUS
This endorsement modifies insurance prévided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Any person or organization that you are required by contract to include as an addltional insured on this policy if the contract
is exacuted prior to the loss.

A Who Is an Insured (Section 1) i amended to Include as an insured any persan of organization shown in the above SCHEDULE
(called addHional insured), but only with respect 1o llabllity for *bodlly Injury”, “property damage” or “personal and adveriising injury”
arising out of your premises or your operations for the additional Insured.

B. The insurange provided to the additlonal insured ls subject to the following fimitations:

1. Unlass requlred by wiitten coniract, this insurance does not apply to "bodlly Injury” or "property damage”
occurring after "your work” for the additional insured has been completed or after that portlan of “your work”
out of which ths "bodily Injury” or "property damage” anises has been put to its intended use by any persan or organization,

2. Uniess required by wiitten contract, this insurance does nct apply to “badily injury” or “property damage” arising out of the
sole negligence, act or omisslon of the additlonal insured.

3, This Insurancs does not apply ta “bedily injury™, *praperty damage” of "peraonal and advertising injury” for which the
additiona] Insured is obiigated to pay damages by reason of the assumption of liabllity In a2 contract or agreement except to
the extent that the addifional insured would hava besn obligated to pay such damages In the absence of the contract or
agresmant.

4. This Insurance does not apply to "bedlly injury”, "property damage” or "persenal and advertising injury” arlsing out of the
rendering or fallure to render any professional services by any insured, including:

a) The preparing, appraving or failing o prepare or approve mape, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, change
ordsrs, designs or specifications; or,
b} Supernvisory, inspection or englneering services.

Thie exciuslon applles aven If the claims agalnst any ineurad ellege negfigence or ather wiongdoing In the supervision,
hiring, employment, tralning or monitoring of others by that Insured.

5. This endorsement shall not apply to a person or organlzation if any other additional insured endorsement atizched to this
policy specifically applies to that person or arganization.

6. The insurance afforded herein only appligs o the extent permitted by applcable state Jaw, including statuies governing
additional insured coverage in the consiruction industry.

C. This insurance shall not exceed the scaps of covarage, ineluding limits, of thig polley and in no event shall the insurance provided Lo
the additional Insured exceed the scope of cavarage, including limits, required by the contract, If a writlen contract or agreemant
requires that addltional Insured status be provided by the use of specified edition dates of the IS0 CG2010 and/or CG2037, then the
terms of that endorsement are Incomporatad into this endorssment as reapects such additional Insured and shall supsrseds the
coverage grant and limitations In Sectlons A. and B. of this endorsement. In the event that CG2010 andfor CG2037 are required but
no edition detes are speciied, tha 04413 aditions shall apply.

D. This insurancs ls excess to any other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, avallable to the
addltional insured urless a wailten cantract requires that thia Insurance be primary or peimary and non-confribuling. However, this
insurance is always excess to other Insurance, whether primary, excass, contingent or on any other basis, when the additional
Insured has been added to the other InsUrance as an addldonal insured.

Nothing herein contalned shall be hald to vary, alter, walva or extend any of tha terms, conditions, provislons, agreements or limitations of the
mentloned Polley, olher than as abova stated.

This endorsement changas the pollcy to which lt Is aitached and is effective on the date 1ssued unless otherwlse stated,
{The information below Is required only when this endorsement s lssued aubsequent to preparation of the pollcy.)

Endorsement Effective: Same as pollcy effective date unless otherwise Indicated above.

Policy Effective: 6/1/2016 Palicy No.: GL16PAQDD2 Endorsement No.:

insured: Kitchell CEM, Inc. Premium $ )

Insurance Company: American Contracters Insurance Co. RRG y, b /e ) : /U R W
Countersigned By

21249565 l 16/17 18PR €REfS orleas WCRetro CA AE WV | Karhy Wilson lcusnn:l.s 1138187 PM (cDY) | Page 2 of 2
Thip certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously lssued certificetes.



Policy # DT8105E496169COr16
Kitchell Cerporation
Effective 6/1/2016 - 6/1/2017

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement maodifies insurance provided under the fellowing:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
Injury, damage or medical expenses described In any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded ar
limited by another sndorsement to the Coverage Part, and these caverage broadening provisions do nat appiy to
the extent that coverage Is excluded or limited by such an endorsament. The following listing is a general cover-
age desaription only. Limitations and excluslons may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisicns of this an-
dorsement and the rest of vour policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A

B.
c.
D.
E.

F.

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — INCREASED
LIMITS

HIRED AUTO ~ LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE ~ INDEMNITY BASIS

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS
PROVISIONS

A.

CAT3 530215

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following Is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTDS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur-
ing the policy petiod over which you maintein
50% or more ownership Interest and that is not
separately nsured for Business Auto Goverage.
Goverage under this provision Is afforded only un-
th the 180th day after you acquire or form the or-
ganization or tha and of the policy periad, which-
gver s earller,

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

Tha following |s added to Paragraph c. in A,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION 1 - COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person ot organkzation who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organtzation, that Is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily Injury" or
*property damage” occurs and that Is In effact
during the policy period, to be named as an addt-
fional insured is an “Insured" for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but enly for damages to which

H.

4

&

® 2016 The Travalers lndemnlty Company. All rights reserved.

HIRED AUTD PHYSICAL DAMAGE - L.LOSS OF
USE ~ INGREASED LIMIT

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES — INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL PROPERTY
AIRBAGS

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

this insurance applies and only to the sxtent that
person or organization qualifies as an “insured®
under the Who Is An Insured provision contalhed
in Section i1,

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTQ

1. The following I8 added fo Paragraph A.1.,

Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Ii — COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:
An "employee” of yours ia an "insured” whila
operating an "auto” hired or rented under a
contract or agreement in an “employee’s*
name, with your permisslon, while performing
dutles related to the conduct of your busl-
ness,

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.S.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV —~ BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto FPhysical Damage Gover-
age, the following are desmed to be cov-
ared "autos" you own:

(1) Any covered "autc" you leass, hire,
rent or borrow; and

{2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by
your “employee” under a contract in
an “smployee's" name, with your

Page 1 of 4

Includas copyrightad metaral of Insucance Sarvices Oftlos, Ino, with ite parmlzsion.




Page 2 of 4

COMMERCIAL AUTO

permiaslon, while peiforming dutfes
related to the econduct of your buai-
ness.

However, any "auto” that is leasad, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver Is not a
covered "auto”,

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is sdded to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "smployee” of yours Is an "Insured" while us-
ing a covered "auto” you dan't own, hirs or bomow
in your business or your petrsonal affairs.

. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS ~ INCREASED

LIMITS

1. The followlhg replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2),
of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

(2) Up fo $3,000 for cost of bafl bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an “accident”
we cover. We do not have fo furnish
thesa bonds,

2, The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4),
of SEGTION 1l - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

{4) Ali reasonable expenses incurred by the
"insured" at our request, Including actual
loss of earnings up to $500 a day be-
cause of fime off fram worlk.

. HIRED AUTC ~ LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE —~ INDEMNITY BASIS

The following teplaces Subparagraph (5) in Para-
graph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Terrlory,
of SECTICN IV ~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

{5) Anywhere in the world, except any country or
Jurisdiction while any trade sanction, em-
barge, or similar regulation imposed by the
United States of America applies to and pro-
hibits the transaction of buslness with or
within such country or jurisdlction, for Cov-
erad Autos Liability Coverage for any covered
"auto* thet you laase, hire, rent ar borrow
without a driver for a period of 30 days or less
and that Is not an "auto” you lease, hire, rent
or borrow from any of your "employees",
partners (if you are a partnership), members
{ you are a limiled liablity company) or
members of thalr housshaolds.

© 2015 The Travelers [ndemnity Company. All righls rasarved.

{a) With respect to any claim made or "suit”
brought outside the Unitad Siates of
America, the ternitories and possesslions
of the United States of America, Puerio
Rica and Canada:

() You must arrange to defend the "In-
sured" against, and investigate or set~
tle any such claim or “suit" and keep
us advisad of all procsedings and ac-
tions.

{lI) Neither you nor any other Invoived
“neured” will make any seitlement
without our consent,

{iit) We may, at our discretion, parficipate
in defanding the "insurad" against, or
in the settloment of, any claim or
"sult".

(iv) We wili reimburse the "Insured” for
sums that the "insured” legally must
pay as damages because of "bodily
injury™ or “propetty damage” to which
this insurance applies, that the "In-
surad” pays with our consent, but
only up to the limit described In Para-
graph ©., Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTION II — COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE. '

{v) We will reimburse tha “insured" for
the reasonabla expenses incurred
with our consent for your invaestiga-
ticn of auch claims and your defense
of the “ihsured® agalnst any such
“suit*, but onfy up to and incuded
within the limit described in Para-
graph C., Umits Of Insurance, of
SECTION 1l — COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in
addition to such limit. Our duty to
male auch paymenis ends whan we
have used up the applicable limit of
Insurance In payments for damages,
sottiements or defense expehses,

{b) This insurance is excess over any valid
and collsctible other insurance avallable
to the "lnsured" whether primary, excess,
contingent or cn any other basls.

(¢} This Insurance la not a substituis for re-
quired or compulsory insurance in any
country outside the United States, its tar
titories and possessions, Puerto Rico and
Canada.

CAT3 530215

Includes copyrighted maleral of Insuranca Sarvices Offtcs, no. with its permission.




CAT3530215

You agree to malntaln all required or
compulsory insurance In any such coun-
ry up fo the minlmum limlis required by
local law. Your faflure to comply with
compuisory fnsurance requirements will
not Invalidate the coverage afforded by
this policy, but we will only be liable to the
same extent we would have been liable
hed you complied with the compulsary in-
surance reguiraments. '

Itie undersinod that we are not an admli-
ted or authorized Insurer outside the
United States of America, lts temitories
and possessions, Puerto Rico and Can-
ada. We assume no responsiblliity for the
furnishing of cerfificates of insurancs, or
for compliance In any way with the laws
of other countrias relaiing 1o Insurance.

(d

—

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE ~ GLASS

The following fs added to Paragraph D., Deductl-
hle, of SECTION M — PHYSICAl DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auta” will apply to
glass damage If the glass Is repaired rather than
replacad.

. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE —~ LOSS OF

USE — INCREASED LIMIT

‘The following replaces the last sentence of Para-
raph A4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-
TION i~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses
for logs of use Is $85 per day, to 8 maximum of
$750 for any one "actldent”,

PHYSICAL DAMAGE -~ TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES ~ INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A..a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION Il = PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto” of the private passenger type.

. PERSONAL PROPERTY

The followlng ls added 1o Paragraph A.4., Covar-
age Extensions, of SECTION NIl -~ PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-
parel and cther personal property which |s:

{1) Owned by an "Insured”; and

© 2016 The Travelers Indemnkty Gomnpeny. All ights reserved.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

{2) In aron your coverad "auto”.

This coverage applies only in the event of a total
theft of your covered "auto”.

No deductibles apply to this Parsanal Property
coverage.
AIRBAGS
The followlng 1s added to Paragraph B.3., Exelu-

slons, of SECTION 11 ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Excluslon 3.a. does not apply to "losa" to one or

more airbags in a coverad "auto” you own that in-

flate due fo a cause other than a cause of "loss”

set forth In Paragraphs A.l.b. and A.l.c., but

anly:

a. If that "auto” Is a covered "auto” for Compre-
henslve Coverage under thils pollcy;

b. The alrbags are not coversd under any war-
ranty; and

¢. The airbags were notintentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any

one "oss".

NOTIGE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR

LO8S

The following Is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of
SECTION IV ~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duty o give us or our authorized repressnia-
tive prompt notice of the *accldent” or "loss™ ap-
plies only when the "sccldent” or "loss® Is known
to:

{a) You (if you are an Individual);

(b) A partner (If you are & parinership);

(c) A member (if you are a limited liabllity com-
pany);

(d) An executive officer, director or insurance
managar {f you are a corporation or other or-
ganization); or

{e) Any “employee” authorized by you to give no-
tice of the "accident" or "toss”,

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfar
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV —~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovary Against
Others To Us

Wa walve any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent raquired of you by a wrilten coniract
signed and executed prlor to any "accident
or "loas", provided that the "accldant” or “loss"
arises out of operations contemplated by

Page 3 of 4

Inchudes copyrighted materlal of Insurance Sarvices Office, ino. with its permission.




COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contract. The walver appliss only to the
person or crganizatior designated In such
cantract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Con-
coealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION |¥ -~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentlonal omisslon of, or unintentional
error in, any information glven by vou shall not
prejudice your rights under this Insurancs. How-
ever thiz provision doss not affect our right to col-
iect additional premium or exarcise our right of
cancellation or non-renewal.

Page4 of 4 © 2015 The Travelera Indemnity Gompany. All rights resarved. CAT3530215
Ineludes eopyrighted material of Imsurance Sarvicas Offloa, Inc. with Its pamilssion.




